

THE

# NEW ZEAL GAZETTE.

Published by Authority.

## WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, MAY 16, 1935.

District constituted under the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. ILS. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in me by the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby abolish the existing registration districts known as the Waiharakeke and Marokopa Districts, and do proclaim and declare that the territory heretofore comprised within the said districts is hereby constituted one registration district the name whereof shall be the Te Anga District, and the boundaries whereof shall be tonterminous with the boundaries of the marriage district bearing the same name as are set forth in a Proclamation of even date herewith, made under the provisions of the Marriage Act, 1908: And I hereby declare that this Proclamation shall come into operation on the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of May, 1935.

JOHN G. COBBE, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

District constituted under the Marriage Act, 1908.

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

[L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION.

I PROCLAMATION. IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in me by the Marriage Act, 1908, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby abolish the existing marriage districts known as the Watharakeke and Marokopa districts, and do proclaim and declare that the territory heretofore comprised within the said districts is hereby con-stituted one marriage district, the name and boundaries whereof shall be as follows :--

### TE ANGA DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, bounded by a line commencing at the mouth of Raukaunui Crcek in Kawhia Harbour; thence up the middle of that creek and Te Toi Stream to the north-western corner of Section 1A, Block XV, Kawhia North Survey District; thence along the western boundaries of Section 1A, Block XV aforesaid, Sections 3, A

2, and 1, Block III, and Sections 4A, 3, and 1, Block VII, Kawhia South Survey District, to the southernmost corner of the last-mentioned section; thence along a right line to the easternmost corner of Lot 2 of Section 2, Block XI, Kawhia South Survey District; thence along the south-eastern and south-western boundaries of that section to its intersection with the southern boundary of Block XI, Kawhia South Survey District; thence along the southern boundary of that block to the eastern boundary of Section 7A, Block X, Kawhia South Survey District; thence along the eastern boundary of that section to the Tawarau Stream; thence up the middle of the Tawarau Stream and the Mangaohae Stream to the Pomarangei Road; thence along that road, along the Mangakokopu Road, along the Kiritchere Road. and along the Mangatoa Road to the Waikawau River; thence down the middle of that river to the sea, and northerly along the sea-coast to the mouth of Kawhia Harbour; thence generally easterly along the shore of Kawhia Harbour to the point of commencement. And I hereby declare that this Proclamation shall come into operation on the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of May, 1935.

JOHN G. COBBE, Minister of Justice.

### GOD SAVE THE KING !

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE.

3 3 0  $\left| \begin{array}{c} 0 \\ 0 \end{array} \right|$  Toms Grant, Queen Charlotte Sound.

11 3